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1. Technische Daten und Zulassungen

bitte HENNLICH
www.hennlich-hct.de.

2. Haftungsausschuss

Die Leistung der Plattenwärmetauscher (HCBPs) von HCT ist bedingt durch die, nach dieser 
HENNLICH 

Der Wärmetauscher ist nicht geeignet für dauerhafte
Wechselbelastung.

3. Allgemeine Informationen 

sich die Reihenfolge, in der sie erscheinen.
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jedoch von den thermischen und hydraulischen Leistungsanforderungen ab. Wird der B60 als 

5. Hebelanleitung für größere HCBPs

A  Anheben in horizontaler   
 Position
B  Anheben von horizontaler in  

C  
 Position
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6. Befestigung

übertragen werden. Besteht diese Gefahr, installieren Sie Schwingungsdämpfer. Bei großen 

Anschlussleitung. Weiterhin empfehlen wir den Einsatz eines Gummimontagestreifens als

7. Montagerichtung

Bei einphasigen Anwendungen, z. B. Wasser zu Wasser oder Wasser zu Öl, hat 

Wärmetauschers. Bei zweiphasigen Anwendungen ist die Montagerichtung des 
Wärmetauschers jedoch äußerst wichtig. In zweiphasigen Anwendungen sollten HCBPs von

WARNUNG!
Verletzungsgefahr! Wahren Sie beim Anheben einen

Sicherheitsabstand von 3 m.

8. Montagevorschläge

Stützbeine, Halterungen und Isolierungen sind 
als Optionen erhältlich.

A  
B  Metallschelle (x = Gummieinsatz)
C
 Gummieinsatz)
D  Mit Stehbolzen an der vorderen oder   

E  
 Stützbeine verfügbar
F
G  Isolierung für Wärmeanwendungen
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9. Anschlüsse

WARNUNG!
Mögliche Beschädigung des Anschlusses!

Je nach Anwendung stehen zahlreiche Optionen für Anschlüsse, verschiedene Ausführungen 

das Eindringen von Schmutz und Staub in den HCBP zu verhindern.

Anschlusses nicht zu beschädigen. Einige Anschlüsse sind mit 
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9.1. Lötanschluss

Die Lötanschlüsse (Schweißanschlüsse) sind prinzipiell für Rohre mit Größenangaben in mm 

Einige Lötanschlüsse von HCT sind universell, d.h. sie eignen sich für mm und Zoll-Rohre. 

9.1.1. Lötverfahren 

WARNUNG!

und damit zur Zerstörung des Wärmetauschers führen!

Wenn HENNLICH-HCT einen Adapter oder Flansch mitliefert, der vom Kunden an den 
HCBP zu löten ist, übernimmt HENNLICH

9.2. Schweißanschlüsse 

Schweißanschlüssen erlaubt. Alle Schweißanschlüsse an HENNLICH-
Wärmetauschern verfügen über eine Abschrägung von 30° zur 
Erleichterung des Schweißvorganges. Schweißen Sie nicht an anderen 
Anschlusstypen außer an Schweißanschlüssen. Die Abmessungen in 
mm entsprechen dem Außendurchmesser der Anschlüsse. 
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9.2.1. Schweißverfahren 

a)  ein feuchtes Tuch um den Anschluss verwenden,
b)  eine Abschrägung am Anschlussrohr und den 

9.3. Zulässige Anschlusslasten bei der Rohrmontage

Die maximal zulässigen Anschlusslasten in Tabelle A gelten für 
Ermüdung bei niedriger

spezielle Analyse vorzunehmen.

9.4. Zulässige Lasten für Stehbolzenmontage. 

Als Option werden Stehbolzen für die HCBP angeboten.
Diese Stehbolzen werden an die Einheit geschweißt. Die 
maximal zulässige, während der Montage auf die Stehbolzen 
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Einphasige Anwendungen

weist. Zum Beispiel: in einer typischen Wasser-zu-Wasser-Anwendung werden die beiden 

Zweiphasige Anwendung

Sole fällt die Temperatur ab, was Gefriergefahr und sehr schlechte Leistung bedeutet. Als
HENNLICH müssen immer mit den 

Kondensatoren (Abbildung A)

werden.
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Verdampfer (Abbildung B)

werden.

Expansionsventile
Das Expansionsventil sollte geschlossen in den 

Rohrlänge zum Rohrinnendurchmesser von 10-30. Der 
Rohrdurchmesser zwischen dem Expansionsventil und
dem HCBP ist wichtig für die Leistung des HCBP. Das Rohr 
sollte über den gleichen Durchmesser wie der Anschluss 
verfügen. Zur Bestimmung des richtigen Durchmessers 

Expansionsventils ist ca. 500 mm vom Auslass des 

Gefrierschutz

 gewährleisten.

11. Reinigung des HCBPs 

Aufgrund der typischerweise hohen Turbulenz in den HCBPs 
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Informationen über die Reinigung von Wärmetauschern nehmen Sie bitte Bezug auf die CIP-
Informationen von HCT oder wenden Sie sich an Ihre nächste HENNLICH-HCT-Stelle.

12. Entlüften des Wärmetauschers

Ein Ablassventil ist an der warmen Seite des Wärmetauschers, wo das Wasser seine geringste 

13. Lagerung

als 2 Wochen) darf nicht unter 1 °C und nicht über 50 °C liegen.

14. Aussehen

technischen Informationen von HENNLICH-HCT oder wenden Sie sich an Ihre nächste 
HENNLICH-HCT-Stelle.
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1. Technical data and approvals

HENNLICH or 
see the appropriate product sheets on www.hennlich-hct.de.

2. Disclaimer

The performance of HENNLICH HCBPs is based on their installation, maintenance, and 
operating conditions being in conformance with this manual. HENNLICH cannot assume any 
liability for HCBPs that do not meet these criteria. 

The HCBP is not type-approved for fatigue loading.

3. General Informationen 

The front plate of HENNLICH

the order in which they appear.
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When using the B60 in single-phase applications, you achieve the same thermal performance 

and hydraulic performance requirements. When using the B60 as a condenser, it is important

5. Lifting instructions for larger HCBPs

A  Lifting in horizontal    
 position
B  Lifting from horizontal to   
 vertical position
C  Lifting in vertical position
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6. Mounting

Never expose the HCBP to excessive pulsations (i.e. cyclic pressure or temperature changes). 

in the pipeline. It is also suggested that a buffer (e.g. a rubber mounting strip) be installed 
between the HCBP and the mounting clamp.

7. Mounting direction

In single-phase applications (e.g. water-to-water or water-to-oil), the mounting orientation has 
little or no effect on the performance of the HCBP. However, in two-phase applications the 
HCBP’s orientation becomes very important. In two-phase applications, HENNLICH HCBPs 
should be mounted vertically, with the arrow on the front plate pointing upwards.

WARNING
Maintain a safety separation

of 3 m (10 ft) when lifting.

8. Mounting suggestions

Mounting suggestions are shown below.

available as options.

A  Supported from the bottom
B  
C  Crossbar and bolts (x = rubber insert)
D  With mounting stud bolts on the front or   

E  Support legs are available for some   
 larger HCBPs
F  Insulation for refrigerant applications
G  Insulation for heating applications
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9. Connections

All connections are brazed to the HCBP in the general vacuumbrazing cycle, a process that 
gives a very strong seal between the connection and the cover plate. However, note the 
following warning.

WARNING

Do not join the counterpart with such force that the
connection is damaged.

Depending on the application, many options are available for the types and locations of the 

It is important to select the correct international or local standard of connection, because they 
are not always compatible.

Some connections are equipped with a special plastic cap to protect 

and dust from entering the HCBP. This plastic cap should be removed 
with care to avoid damaging the thread, sealing surface, or any other 
part of the connection. Some connections have an external heel 

HCBP in production.
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9.1. Soldering connections

The soldering connections (sweat connections) are in principle designed for pipes with 
dimensions in mm or inches. The measurements correspond to the internal diameter of the
connections. Some of HENNLICH

and 28.75 mm pipes.

9.1.1. Soldering procedure

rag to avoid overheating the HCBP. Protect the HCBP’s interior (refrigerant side) from oxidation 
with N2 gas.

WARNING
Excessive heating can lead to fusion of the copper

and thus to the destruction of the HCBP.

HCT does not assume any responsibility for incorrect soldering nor for any accidents 
that may occur during the process.

9.2. Welding connections

Picture A. Welding is only recommended for specially designed welding 
connections. All HENNLICH’s welding connections have a 30° chamfer
on the top of the connection. Do not weld on pipes on other types of 
connections. The measurement in mm corresponds to the external
diameter of the connection.



Seite 20 von 2317_HCBP_Betriebsanleitung_092017-de-eng
Stand: 3. November 2017

Bedienungs- und Wartungsanleitung Plattenwärmetauscher HCBP
Instruction and Maintenance Manual Plate Heat Exchanger HCBP

GB

9.2.1. Welding procedure

Protect the HCBP from excessive heating by:
a)  using a wet cloth around the connection

 connection edges as shown (Picture B)

circuits, connect the ground terminal to the joining tube,

being ground into the stainless surface.

conditions

The maximum allowable connection loads given in Table A are 
valid for low cycle fatigue. If high cycle fatigue is involved, a 
special analysis should be performed.

9.4. Allowable loads for stud bolt assembly conditions 

Mounting stud bolts for HCBPs are available as an option. 
These stud bolts are welded to the HCBP. The maximum 
allowable loads on the stud bolts during assembly are
stated in Table B.
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10. Installing HCBPs in different applications

Single-phase applications

the right-hand side of the HCBP contains one channel more than the left-hand side, and the
hot medium is thus surrounded by the cold medium to prevent heat loss.

Two-phase applications

brine channel on both sides. Normally, the refrigerant side must be connected to the left-hand

HENNLICH HCBPs

refrigerant side.

Condensers (Picture A)

a pressure 2 relief valve on each side of the HCBP. The pressure 
relief valve must open if the system pressure reaches 0.9 × design 
pressure.
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Evaporators (Picture B)
The refrigerant liquid should be connected to the lower left 

Expansion Valves
The expansion valve should be placed close to the 
evaporator inlet. The recommended distance is 150-300 
mm, or with the ratio of the pipe length to the pipe’s inner 
diameter equal to 10-30. The pipe diameter between 
the expansion valve and the HCBP is important for the 
thermal performance. The pipe should normally have the
same diameter as the connection. The correct diameter 
can be selected with the software tool. The expansion 
valve bulb should be mounted about 500 mm from the 
vaporized refrigerant outlet connection.

system plus that in the expansion valve. Selecting the next larger size valve will normally give 
satisfactoryperformance.

Freezing Protection

 point

 before, during, and after compressor operation

f)  If any of the media contain particles larger than 1 mm (0.04 inch), a strainer should be   
 installed before the HCBP

11. Cleaning of the HCBPs 

The normally very high degree of turbulence in HCBPs produces 
a self-cleaning effect in the channels. However, in some 
applications the fouling tendency can be very high (e.g. when 
using extremely hard water at high temperatures). In such cases, 
it is always possible to clean the HCBP by circulating a cleaning 

acid. Pump the cleaning liquid through the HCBP.
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maintenance. When cleaning, pump the cleaning solution through the HCBP from the lower 

possible. After cleaning, remember to rinse the HCBP carefully with clean water. A solution of

cleaning HCBPs, please consult HENNLICH‘s CIP information or your local HENNLICH 
company.

12. Bleeding the HCBP

A bleeding valve must be assembled on the warm side of the HCBP, where the gas is least 

the frequency of bleeding required will vary.

13. Storage

should be between 1 °C and 50 °C.

14. Appearance

Extensive copper stains may occur on the HCBP’s surface following brazing. This discoloration 
is not corrosion and does not affect the HCBP’s performance or way of use. 

HENNLICH‘s technical information or your local 
HENNLICH - HCT company.


